

# HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_\_

### DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating Hoosier Uplands Economic Development Corporation on the occasion of its 50th anniversary.

# Arnold L, Davisson, Koch , read first time and referred to Committee on



2015

2015281

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating Hoosier Uplands Economic Development Corporation on the occasion of its 50th anniversary.

Whereas, Hoosier Uplands Economic Development Corporation, Mitchell, was incorporated as a nonprofit 501(c)3 Community Action Agency in 1966 with the mission "to plan, implement or cause to be implemented, and provide comprehensive services to the poor, elderly, and disabled";

Whereas, Hoosier Uplands Economic Development Corporation serves as an Area Agency on Aging, Community Action Agency, licensed Home Health Care and Hospice Agency, and Community Housing Development Organization;

Whereas, Hoosier Uplands Economic Development Corporation has successfully provided needed services and affordable housing since the 1960s in several southern Indiana counties:

Whereas, Hoosier Uplands Economic Development Corporation has been a certified Community Housing Development Organization since 1993 and has successfully developed and managed affordable rental housing;

Whereas, Hoosier Uplands has also been involved with many other programs, including Drug-Free Communities, Indiana Tobacco Prevention and Cessation, a women's health diabetes grant, Area Health Education Center, RAED,

2015 HC 1073/DI 84

### and Respect;

6

7

Whereas, Dedicated to helping people help themselves and each other, Hoosier Uplands Economic Development Corporation mainly serves Crawford, Lawrence, Martin, Orange, and Washington counties in southern Indiana; and

Whereas, Hoosier Uplands Economic Development Corporation is acutely aware of the value of each person and its responsibility to the people it serves: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

	SECTION	1. T	hat the	Indi	ana Genera	al Assei	nbly	/ thar	ıks Hoos	sier
	Uplands Econ	omi	c Dev	elopn	nent Corpo	ration 1	for i	ts de	edication	to
helping the poor, elderly, and disabled.										
	SECTION	2.	That	the	Principal	Clerk	of	the	House	of

Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to John Fultz, Chairman of the Hoosier Uplands Economic Development Corporation board.

2015 HC 1073/DI 84